
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-1516-2 AMD 1

File ID: Type: Status: K-1516-2 AMD 1 Contract Consent Item

Item 181Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

12/02/2015File Created: Department: Public Works 

Department
Cost: 

Final Action: Interlocal Agreement ExtensionFile Name: 

Title: AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT K-1516-2:  BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 

CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, EXTENDING THE COOPERATIVE INTERLOCAL 

AGREEMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE, CONSTRUCTION, AND REPAIR OF 

SECTION LINE ROADS WITHIN THE CITY OF NORMAN THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to approve or reject Amendment No. One to Contract K-1516-2 with 

the Board of County Commissioners, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, extending the contract until 

June 30, 2016; and, if approved, authorize the execution thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:  ____________________________________

Agenda Date: 12/08/2015

Agenda Number: 18

Amendment to Interlocal Agreement 12-2-15Attachments: 

Project Manager: Shawn O'Leary, Director of Public Works

Effective Date: Entered by: kathryn.walker@normanok.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File K-1516-2 AMD 1

Body

BACKGROUND: Contract K-1516-2 is an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Norman and the Board of 

Cleveland County Commissioners whereby cooperative roadway maintenance and construction activities are 

performed in the City of Norman.  Cleveland County and the City approved the agreement in July. As a result of 

annual interlocal agreements, the County performs grading and graveling on approximately five miles of 

unpaved rural section line roads within the City of Norman.  Approximately 50 miles of grading is annually 

performed by the County utilizing 600 tons of rock provided or purchased by the City.   The County also 

provides labor and equipment to reconstruct and pave rural and urban roads. This agreement is a pivotal 

element in the City’s 2010 Street Maintenance Bond Program for rural roads. By combining resources with 

Cleveland County, the City is able to improve considerably more miles of rural work. 

Although the interlocal agreement has traditionally been for a one -year term, at Commissioner Haralson’s 

request, the term of the agreement was changed to end on December 31, 2015 in hopes that future 

agreements will address emergency services in his district. 

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 12/4/2015



Master Continued (K-1516-2 AMD 1)

DISCUSSION:  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. K-1516-2 extends the term of the agreement to the end of 

the current fiscal year, June 30, 2016. Extending the contract will continue the practice of combining County 

labor and equipment with City supplies to grade, reconstruct, and pave roads in rural areas of Norman . 

Additionally, extending the agreement will allow Staff to continue collaborating closely with the County on the 

$22 million CDBG-DR grant program involving improvements to city and county roads, as well as rebuilding 

efforts related to damages from the May 2015 floods. 

Staff continues to work with Commissioner Haralson to address his concerns related to emergency services in 

his district. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to Contract K-1516-2.

Page 2City of Norman, OK Printed on 12/4/2015


